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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Investigation on the Commission's own

motion into the operations, rates,

chaxges and practices of Moisi & Son Cage No. 9624
Irucking, Inc., & Califormia corpo-

ration; Polymir Iadustries, Inc., & (Filed October 24, 1973)
California corporation; and Superiox

Roofing Company, doing business as

H & H Supply, a Califormnia corporation.

Joseph A, Moisl, forxr Moisi & Son

- Trucking, Inc., and Dale W. Sobek
for Polymir Industries, inc.,
respondents.

Robert T. Baer, Attorney at law, and
Edward H. Hielt, for the Commission
statf. ,
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OPINION

A public hearing on the investigation was held before
Examiner Rogers in Ansheim on January 3, 1974. Notice thereof,
as required by this Commission, was given to all respoudents,
No appearance was made by or om behalf of Superior Roofing
Company,'a California corporation, doing business as H & H Supply,
although, pursuant to subpoena, original documents in its posses~
sion were presented to the Commission staff.

The purpose of the investigation was to determine:

L. UWhether Moisi & Son Trucking, Ine. (Moisl) hes violated
Sections 3664, 3667, 3668, and 3737 of the Public Utilities Code
by charging, demanding, colleéting or receiving a lesser compensa-
tion for tramsportation performed for Superior Roofing Company,
dba H & H Supply, (Superior) and Polymir Industries, Inc. (Polymir)




than the applicable minimum rates by using the device of f:ee'
transportation of some loads and by assessing less than the
ninimum rates on others.

2. Whether Superior and Poymir have received service
from Moisi in the form of transportation of property for
compensation over the public highways.

3. Whether Superior and Polymir have paid less than the
applicable minimum rates and charges for transportation per-
formed by Moisi.

4. VWhether Superior and Polymir received transportation
services from Moisi without charge.

5. Whether any sum or sums are now due or owing by
Supexior and Polymir to Moilsi for transportation performed by
Moisi. '

6. Whether Moisi should be ordered to collect from
Superior and Polymir the difference between charges billed or
collected and charges due under the Commission's minimum rate
tariffs, and to collect from Superior and Polymir sums due under
said taxriffs for any unbilled shipments.

7. Whether Moisi should be ordered to cease and desist
from any unlawful operations or practices. _

8. Whether, in the event undexcharges are found to exist,
a fine in the amount of such undercharges should be imposed upon
Moisi pursuant to Section 3800 of the Public Utilities Code.

9. Wbether, in the event failure to bill and collect for
certain shipments is found to have occurred, a fine in the amount
of the lawful taxiff charges for such shipments should be imposed
upon Moisl pursuant to Section 3800 of the Public Utilities Code.

10. Whether any or all of Moisi's operating authority should
be cancelled or suspended or, in the altermative, a fine imposed
pursuant to Section 3774 of the Public Utilities Code,
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11. Whether any other order or oxders that may be appropriate
should be entexed in the lawful exercise of the Commission's juris-
. diction.

, Moisi conducts operctions pursuant to radial highway
common carrier and highway contract carrier permits. It has a
single terminal located in Anchelm. It operxates tem tractors and
20 sets of trailers, including vams, flats, and bottom dumps. It
bas ten drivers and one mechanic in addition to office pexrsonnel.
Its total gross revenue for the fiscal year ended Jume 30, 1973 was
$375,615. It has, and at all times referred to herein had, coples
of all pextinent taxiffs and distance tables.

Joseph A. Moisi, the person who appeared for Moisi, is the
president of the ccrporxation.

Evidence for the Cermission staff was presented by )
associate transportation representatives Olsen and Pecples and ‘:’
rate expert Wilkins., In addition, sursuant to subpoenas duces |
tecum, original documents were produced by both shippexr respondents
(debtors), and copiles substituted tkerefor.

History of Violations

Moisi has been investigated formally on two prior occasions.

In 1966, after hearing, the Commission found that Moisi
had misstated destination points on shipments and these misstatements
were deliberate and intentional with the intent of misleading the
Comnissicn and securing a prefereace for the shipper and comsignee,
and as a result had performed transportation at less than the lawful
ninimum rates and required it to collect the undercharges (Decision
No. 70844 dated June i4, 1966 in Case No. 83336).

In 1971, after hearing, the Commission found that Mois:.
had performed transportation at less than the lawful minfmum rates
and required it to collect the lawful rates and pay a fine of
$2,000 (ecision No. 79111 dated August 31, 1971 in Case No. 9240).
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Debtors

The investigation herein involves transportation by Moisi
for (a) Polymir between branches in Orange, Richmond, San Leandro,
and Oakland; and (b) Superior from the W. W. Henxy Company in
Huntington Park, and Superior in Sacramento. In Decision No. 7911l
Moisi was found to have charged less than the minimum rstes for
transportation involving Superior. '

Exhibit 4

The material gathered by the Commission's staff is con-
tained in Exhibit 4. This exhibit contains all available documents
relative to 11 shipments by Moisi for Superior and seven shipments
by Moisi for Polymix.

The investigation was commenced because of an informal
complaint' advising the Commission that free, or partially free,
shipments had been carxried by Moisi for Superior from W. W. Henxy
Company.

Olsen testified that on November 1, 1972 he called on
Moisi and requested records relative to shipping for Supexiox and
received those for the period August 1, 1971 to September 30, 1972.
He found no shipments originating at W. W. Henry. He then secured
from Henry, on November 3, 1972, documents (Paxts 1, 2, 4, 6, and 7
of Exhibit 4) which appeared to indicate free loads by Moisi. He
returned to Moisi on November 6, 1972, but could £ind no evidence
Moisi had billed or collected for such transportatidn. He asked
Mr. Moisi if be had been tramsporting free loads for Superior from
W. W. Henxry and Mr. Moisi said yes. He asked Mr. Moisi for docu-
ments relative to these shipments aad on November 20, 1972 Mr. Moisi
told him no charges were made or collected relative to Parts 1
through 7 of Exhibit 4. Olsen further testified that on November 6,
1972 Mr. Moisi said he was approached by Polymir about a deal for
light weight on shipments and later to carrxy shipments free one way
and at the actual or an excess weight on one-half load. Olsen said
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Mr. Moisi informed him on November 14, 1972 that the only free loads
he hauled werxe those reflected inm Part 1, Exhibit 4, for Superior.

Mr. Peeples testified that he was assigned to investigate
Moisi; that on April 2, 1973 he called on the Ansheim Builders
Supply, a public weighmaster; that he found records of several
loads carried by Moisi into ox out of Polymir; that he made coples
of the weighmaster's certificates and called on Moisi (see Parts 2
and 6 of Part 2, Exhibit 4); that on May 2, 1972 he asked Mr. Moisi
for all supporting documents of shipments for the first quarter of
1972 and all of 1971; that some of these were produced, but those
for December 1971 and January and February 1972 were not; that
subsequently Mrs, Moisi found the missing documents at home and
delivered them to him; that he found four freight bills (Parts 8,
3, 10, and 11, Part 1, Exhibit 4), issued the same date (November 9,
1972) but showing delivery dates of August 5, 1972, September 11,
1972, October 6, 1972, and October 20, 1972, respectively. The
witness stated that Mr. Moisi told hiz the shipments were billed
after Mr, Olsen found other umbilled loads hauvled for Superiox. .

Mr. Peeples said that November 9, 1972 was three days
after Mr. Olsen talked to Mr. Moisi about supplying all documents
relative to free loads.

Mx. Peeples further testified that on May 1, 1973 he
went to W. W, Henry Company in Huntingtom Park and asked for all
documents relative to shipments to Superior by Moisl for the year
1972. Mr. Edsel Jackson (chief accountsnt for W. W. Henry Company)
said he would help; that Jackson pulled documents concerning six
shipments (Parts 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, and 11 of Part 1 of Exhibit 4);
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that on June 26, 1973 he requested that Mr. Moisi give him documents
relative to all shipments in 1971, 1972, and 1973 to date and that
later, after he confronted Moisi with evidence of hauling for
Polymix, Molsi produced the documents in Part 2, Exhibit 4,

Mr. Peeples further testified relative to Parts 2, 3, 4,
5, and 6 (Part 2, Exhibit &) that no bill was sent to Polymir; that
¥x. Moisi said the service was performed but not billed; that
Mr. Molsi told him Mr. Sobek (president of Polymir) and he agreed
that Moisi would not bill some loads; that it was agreed that Moisi
would carry some truckloads between Orange and one of Polymir's
Bay area plants for a flat $200 each way regardless of weight or
classification; and that after a few such loads Mr. Moisi and
Polyndr agreed mutually to bill northbound loads at or above minimum
rates and to haul the reverse loads free of charge. Mr. Peeples
sald Mr. Molsi said he handled the traffic basically that way until
about one year ago when he dropped the account,

Mr. Peeples further testified that Parts 1 and 7 of
Part 2 of Exhibit 4 show shipments hauled for Polymir at $200 per
load {n each direection; that the actual weights of the loads were
secured from & public weighmaster in Anaheim; and that the empty
welghts of each of the Moisi vehicles used was obtained from the
vebicle registration certificate.

Mr. Dale Sobek, the president of Polymir, called as a
witness by the staff, identified the originals of certain documents
in Part 2 of Exhibit 4 which are listed therein as having been
obtained from the debtor (Polymix). (Copies of such documents were
substituted and received in evidence.)

Mr. Dale Wilkins, a rate expert for the Commission, testi-
£led that he prepared Exhibit S (relative to transportation performed
by Moisi for Superfor). The witness testified that the ‘total undex-
charges on shipments for Superior listed in Exhibit & were $2,641.47
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(Exhibit 5) and the total undercharges on shipments for Polymir
listed in Exhibit 4 wexe $2,316.45 (Exhibit 6).

Mx. Sobek asked Mr, Wilkins what the responsibility of
an independent shipper was to determine the accuracy of rates
charged.

Mr. Wilkins stated: "It has long been an established
f3ct in transpoxtation that & shipper is required to be kncwlédge-
able of his transportation.' He said, "The tariffs that govern
the caxxier's rates are open to public inspection and the
Comission constantly checks the carriers to see that they assess
the proper xates.” He said a permitted carrier, such as Moisi,
can charge moxe, but he cammot chaxge less than the Commission's
established ninimun rates.

Mr, Moisi declined to be sworm.

Mr. Sobek was swoxrm and testified that Polymir was not
familiar with rates; that the company makes about 450 products
and issues 500 to 1,000 imvoices a month; that the company feels
it is the responsibility of the carrier to assess the correct
rates and that Polymir 'nmever intentionally engaged im any process
nor did we want to engage in any process whereby we were trying
to breach any rules, regulations, laws, or whatever, as set forth
by the State.” |

Mr. Sobek said that he feels the Commission did an
inadequate job of providing documentation to indicate the charges
in Part 2, Parts 2, 4, 5, and 6, Exhibit 4; that in April 1971
Polymir had a fire and lost all its records.

On cross-examination by staff counsel, Mr. Sobek testi-
fied that he does not know whether or mot the bills have been
paid. He said, "I never did negotiate any mo charge shipments
with any freight carrier in the State of California since I've
been in business since 1964," | -
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The witness said he was not certain he paid for the ship~
ments reflected in Exhibit 6 and he had no reason to doubt that he
received the shipments. ¥He said he did agree with Mr. Moisi to pay
$200 each way for shipmeni:s and he did not agree to pay for only the
one-way shipments.

On rebuttal, Mr. Peeples testified that Mx. Moisi said he
performed the carriage represented by Exhibit 4, Part 2, Parts 2, 3,
4, 5, and 6, and made no charge because he had an agreement with
Polymir for free loads. Mr. Peeples said that the other loads in
Part 2, Exhibit 4, were transported by Molsi at an agreed flat rate
of $200 per load in each direction. Mr. Pecples said that duxring
the Polymir review period (Jume 9, 1971 to April 25, 1972), he
found 15 shipments by Moisi for Polymir; that of these, five
(Parts 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6) showed no charge for the transportation,
two (Parts 1 and 7) were undercharged, and the remainder wexe
properly billed.

We had considered imposing a 60-day suspension because of
the severity of the current violations and because this is Moisi's:
third formal complaint resultiﬁg_ in a finding of violations. Never=-
theless, because of the number of innocent employees who might lose
their livelihood for two months, we will not suspend Moisi's permits,
but will impose a $5,000 fine. Howevexr, Moisi should not assume
that the Commission will continue to be lenient.

Findings

1. Respondent Moisi & Son Trucking, Imc. operates puxsuant
to radial highway common carrier and highway contract carrier per-
mits {ssued by this Commission.

2. Respondent Moisi & Som Txucking, Inc. was at 311 times
herein considered in possession of all applicable tariffs and
distance tables.

3. Respondents Moisl & Son Trucking, Inc., Polymir Industries,
Inc., and Superior Roofing Company were sexrved with copies of the
Ozrder Instituting Investigation hexein, and more than twenty days
prior to the hearing herein were notified, in writing, of the time
and place of hearing. |
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4. Respondent Moisi & Son Trucking, Inc. charged less than
the lawfully prescribed mindmum rate for transportation it pro-
vided for respondent Superior Roofing Company in each instance set
forth in Exhibit 5, resulting in undercharges of $2,641.47.

5. Respondent Moisi & Son Trucking, Inc. charged less than
the lawfully prescribed minfmum rate for transportation it provided
for respondent Polymir Industries, Inc., resulting ir undercharges
of $2,316.45. '

6. The undercharges by Modsi & Son Trucking, Inc. for the
transportation represented by Exhibits &4, 5, and 6 herein were
deliberate and intentional in each instance on the part of Moisli &
Son Trucking, Inc. and on the part of Superior Roofing Company and
Polymir Industries, Inc. for the shipments attributable to each
company. This is the third formal complaint resulting in a finding
of violations by Moisi & Son Trucking, Imc.

Conclusions

1. Respondent Moisi & Son Trucking, Inc. violated Section 3664
of the Public Utilities Code.

2. Respondent Moisi & Son Trucking, Inc. and Joseph A. Moisi,
president, violated Section 3667 of the Public Utilities Code.

3. Respondent Moisi & Son Trucking, Inc. and Joseph A, Moisi,
president, violated Section 3668 of the Public Utilities Code.

4. Respondent Moisi & Son Trucking, Inc. violated Section 3737
of the Public Utilities Code.

5. The violations of Moisi & Son Trucking, Inc. and Joseph A.
Moisi, president of Moisi & Son Trucking, Inc., were deliberate and
intentional on their part and wexe done with the knowledge and pax-
ticipation of Superior Roofing Company and Polymix Industries, Inc.

6. Respondent Moisi & Son Trucking, Inc. should be required
to collect the undexcharges set forth in Findingé 4 and 5 from
Superior Roofing Company and Polymir Industries, Inc., respectively.

-9-
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7. Respondent Moisi & Sonm Trucking, Inc. should pay a fine
pursuant to Section 3800 of the Public Utilities Code in the amount
of $4,957.92, and in addition thereto should pay a fine pursuant to
Section 3774 of the Public Utilities Code in the amount of $5,000.

8. Respondents Superior Roofing Company and Polymir Industries,
Inc. should be placed on notice that actions of shippers to obtain
transportation at less than the minimm rates can result in eriminal /
prosecution pursuant to Sectiom 3802 of the Pudlic Utilitiecs Code
and/or civil prosecution pursuant to Section 3804. ‘

As we have heretofore advised Moisi & Somr Trucking, Inc.
and Joseph A. Moisi, pfesident, we expect them diligemntly and in
good faith to pursue all reasomable measures to collect from the
other named respondents the undercharges. The staff of the Commis~
sion will make subsequent field investigations thereof. If there is
& reason to believe that Moisi & Som Trucking, Inc., or Joseph A.
Moisl, president, has not been diligent, or has not taken all reason~
able measures to collect all undercharges, or has not acted in good
faith, the Commission will reopen this proceeding for the purpose of
formally inquiring into the circumstances for the purpose of deter-

nining whether furthex penalties, such as complete cancellation of
permits, should be imposed.

IT IS ORDERED that: _

1. Moisi & Son Trucking, Inec. shall pay a fine of $5,000 to
the Commission pursuant to Public Utilities Code Section 3774 on ox
before the fortieth day after the effective date of this order.
Moisi & Son Trucking, Inc. shall pay interest at the rate of seven
percent per amnum on the fine; such interest is to commence upon the
day the payment of the fine is delinquent.

2. Moisi & Son Trucking, Inc. shall pay. a fine to this Commis-
sion pursuant to Public Utilities Code Section 3800 of $4,957.92 on
or before the fortieth day after the effective date of this order,
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3. Moisi & Son Trucking, Inc. shall take such action, includ-
ing legal action, as may be necessary to collect the undercharges
set forth in Findings 4 and 5, and shail notify the Commission in
writing upon collection. | |

4. Moisi & Son Trucking, Inc. shall proceed promptly, dilif
gently, and in good faith to pursue all xeasonable measures to col-
lect the undexcharges. In the event the undercharges ordered to be
collected by paragraph 3 of this oxder, or any part of such undex-
charges, remain uncollected sixty days after the effective date of
this order, respondent shall file with the Commission, on the first
Monday of each momth after the end of the sixty days, a report of
the undexcharges remaining to be collected, specifying‘the’action
taken to collect such undercharges and the result of such action,
Tntil such undercharges have been collected in full or until further
ozder of the Commission. Failure to f£ile any such monthly report
within fifteen days after the due date shall result in the automatic (
suspension of Moisi & Som Trucking, Inc.'s operating authority uwntil |
the report is filed.

5. Moilsi & Som Trucking, Inc. shall cease and desist from
cherging and collecting compensation for the transportation of
propexty or for any sexrvice in commection therewith in a lessexr
amount than the minimum rates and charges prescribed by this Com-
nission.

6. Superior Roofing Company and Polymir Industries, Inc. axe
Placed on notice that violations of any of the provisions of the
California Public Utilities Code cam result in prosecution pursuant
to Sections 3802 and 3804 of the Public Utilities Code.

The Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause
pexsonal sexvice of this oxder to be made upom respondent Moisi &
Son Trucking, Inc. and to cause service by mail of this order to
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be made wpon all other respondents. The effective date of this

oxder as to each respondent shall be twenty days after completion
of service on that respondent.

Dated at  Sun Fraacisco , California, this .?’ﬂ‘( day
of ' APRIL |

,» 1974.
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Comnlsgtoners.




